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Quick Setup Guide

QM98F

- The colour and the appearance may differ depending on the product, and the specifications are subject to change without prior

notice to improve the performance.
- Download the user manual from the website for further details.
http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

Checking the Components

(1) Quick Setup Guide (2) Warranty card (Not available in some locations) (3) Regulatory guide (4) Power cord
(5) Batteries (Not available in some locations) (6) Remote Control (7) RS232C(IN) adapter (8) HOLDER-CABLE

Contact the vendor where you purchased the product if any components are missing.

Components may differ in different locations.

Control Panel
@ Spacerlogo

Do not pull on the spacer logo using force. The logo may tear or break off.
® Remote sensor

Press a button on the remote control pointing at the bottom of the product face to perform the function. The remote control

sensor is located on the bottom of the product.

- Using other display devices in the same space as the remote control of this product can cause the other display devices to

be inadvertently controlled.
@ Panel Key

Speaker

Connecting and Using a Source Device
Connecting to a PC

HDMIIN1, HDMI IN 2, HDMI IN 3, HDMI IN 4

([T 2

DPIN1(UHD 60Hz), DP IN 2 (UHD 60Hz)

Iz 2

DVI/PC/HDMI/AUDIO IN
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HDMI'INT, HDMIIN 2, HDMI IN 3, HDMI IN 4

Connecting to a Video Device

Troubleshooting Guide

Issues

Solutions

The screen keeps switching on and off.

Check the cable connection between the product and PC, and ensure the connection is
secure.

No Signal is displayed on the screen.

Check that the product is connected correctly with a cable.

Check that the device connected to the product is powered on.

Specifications

Model Name QM98F
Size 98 CLASS (97.5 inches / 247.7 cm)
Panel
Display area 2158.848 mm (H) x 1214.352 mm (V)
AC100 to 240 VAC (+/-10%), 60 / 50 Hz + 3 Hz
Power Supply Refer to the label at the back of the product as the standard voltage canvary in
different countries.
O Temperature : 0 °C - 40 °C (32 °F —104 °F)
Environmental P 9 Humidity : 10% — 80%, non-condensing
considerations S Temperature : -20 °C - 45 °C (-4 °F - 113 °F)
9 Humidity : 5% - 95%, non-condensing

- This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case the user may be

required to take adequate measures.

- Forinformation on Samsung’s environmental commitments and product-specific regulatory obligations, e.g. REACH, WEEE,
Batteries, visit http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html
- For detailed device specifications, visit the Samsung Electronics website.

" The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks

HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

HDMI'IN1, HDMI'IN 2, HDMI IN 3, HDMI IN 4
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DVI/PC/HDMI/AUDIO IN

HDMIIN1, HDMI'IN 2, HDMI IN 3, HDMI IN 4
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Connecting to an Audio System
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Connecting to MDC H H

RS232CIN
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| Bbarapckm
KpaTKo pbKOBOACTBO 3a
MHCTanunpaHe

— LIBeTbT M 06/IMKBT MOraT Aa Ce Pa3/inyaBaT B 3aBUCMMOCT OT
NpoAYyKTa, a cneundurKkauumnTe nognexar Ha NpoMsHa 6e3
npean3sBecTue C ornes nogobpsisaHe Ha paborara.

- W3Ternete PbKOBOACTBOTO 33 NoTpebuTtens ot yebcanTa 3a
LOMbAHUTENHA HOPMaLMS.

BuyKTe onucaHunata Ha npeixoAHaTta cTpaHuLa.

lMpoBepKa Ha KOMMOHEHTUTe

(1) KpaTko pbKOBOACTBO 33 MHCTanupaHe (2) NapaHuMoHHa
KapTa (He ce npejsara Ha Hakou MecTa) (3) PerynatopHo
PbKOBOACTBO (4) 3axpaHBaLy kaben (5) batepuu (He ce
npegnara Ha Hakou Mecta) (6) IMCTaHLMOHHO ynpaBneHue
(7) RS232C(IN) apanTep (8) AbPYKAY - KABES

CBbpsKeTe Ce C NPOAABaYa, 0T KOMTO CTe 3aKy MU NMPOAYKTa,
aKo OTKPUeTe NINMCBALLM KOMMOHEHTH.

Bb3MOXKHO & KOMMOHEHTUTE Aa Ca Pa3fIMYHK 33 Pa3nyHuTe
pEervioHu.

KOHTPOJIHUS NaHen
© Jloro Ha ANCTAHUMOHEH efieMeHT
He AbpnaiiTe 10roTo Ha ANCTaHLUMOHHNS €NEMEHT CbC
cuna. JIoroTo MoxKe Aa Ce OTKbCHE MK CYynut.
@ CeH30p 33 AUCTAHLMOHHO YyNpaBieHue
HaTucHeTe 6YTOH Ha AUCTAHLMOHHOTO YCTPOMCTBO, KaTo
0 HAaco4mMTe KbM J0/IHATa NPefHa YacT Ha NPoaYyKTa, 3a
[1a Ce U3NbAHM GyHKUuMATA. CEH30PBT HA AUCTAHLMOHHOTO
YCTPOMCTBO Ce HamMmMpa B JOIHATA YaCT Ha MPOAYKTa.
- 3n0n3BaHETO Ha ApYru AUCM/IEN B CbLLOTO NOMELLEHKE,
B KOETO Ce HaMupa W AUCTaHLMOHHOTO yrpaBneHue Ha
NpoAyKTa, MOXe Aa A0BEAE [0 HEKENaHO yNpaBeHne
Ha Te3u AMUCNNEeN OT ANCTAHLMOHHOTO yNpaseHue.
©® Knasuw Ha naHena

PbKOBOACTBO 38 OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEM3MNPABHOCTU

Mpobnemu Pelwweruns
EkpaHbT
[poBepeTe KabenHata Bpb3ka Mexay
HEMpeKbCHato MPOAYKTa U KOMMIOTbPA U Ce yBEpeTe, ce
ce BK/to4Ba U PoAYy P yBEpeTe,
Bpb3KaTa e CUrypHa.
N3KM0YBa.

MpoBepeTe fanu NPOAYKTHT TEKYLLO e

Ha expaHa ce CBbP3aH C kaben.

nokassa No Signal. MpoBepeTe Aanu yCTPOIMCTBOTO, CBbP3aHO
KbM NPOAYKTA € BKIYEHO.
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(o] en{ I % e o
For details on how to use the MDC programme, refer to Help after installing the
programme. The MDC programme is available on the website.
Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE
Web site: http://www.samsung.com
Area Customer Care Centre Area Customer Care Centre Area Customer Care Centre
AUSTRIA 0800-SAMSUNG (0800-7267864) FRANCE 0148 630000 801-172-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33*
[Only for Dealers] 0810-112233 Dedykowana infolinia do obstugi zapytar dotyczacych
GERMANY 061967755577 POLAND telefonéw komdrkowych: 801-672-678* lub +48 22 607-93-33*
BELGIUM 02-201-24-18 GREECE 80111-SAMSUNG (80111726 7864) only from land line * (koszt potaczenia wedtug taryfy operatora)
BOSNIA 055 233999 (+30) 210 6897691 from mobile and land line PORTUGAL 808 207 267
HUNGARY 0680SAMSUNG (0680-726-7864 i
BULGARIA *3000 Llera B Mpexara ( ) ROMANIA *8000 (apel in retea)
0800111 31, BeannatHa TenedoHHa MMHNS IRELAND (EIRE) | 0818 717100 08008-726-78-64 (08008-SAMSUNG) Apel GRATUIT
CROATIA 072726786 ITALIA 800-SAMSUNG (800.7267864) SERBIA 0113216899
CYPRUS 8009 4000 only from landline, toll free LATVIA 8000-7267 SLOVAKIA 0800 - SAMSUNG (0800-726 786)
800 - SAMSUNG (800-726786) LITHUANIA 8-800-77777 SLOVENIA 080 697 267 (brezplacna Stevilka)
CZECH Samsung Electronics Czech and Slovak, s.r.0. V Parku 2323/14,
148 00 _gpraha 4 LUXEMBURG 26103710 SPAIN 0034902172678
DENMARK 707 01970 MONTENEGRO 020405 888 SWEDEN 0771726786
ESTONIA 800-7267 NETHERLANDS 0889090100 SWITZERLAND 0800 726 78 64 (0800-SAMSUNG)
FINLAND 030-6227 515 NORWAY 815 56480 TURKEY 4447711
UK 0330 SAMSUNG (7267864)

- ToBa e NpoAyKT oT kKnac A. B 61MToBa cpefia TO3U NMPoAyKT
MOXKe fia NPUYMHMN PaANOCMYLLEHUS U B TO3W CAyYaii MOoKe
[la Ce M3WCKBa OT NOTpebuTens a B3eMe afleKBaTHN MepPKU.

- 3a MHPOPMALMS OTHOCHO AHTAKMMEHTA KbM OKONIHATa
cpepa v cneunduyHMTe 3a NPOAYKTa perynaTtopHu
3a4b/KeHNs Ha Samsung, Hanpumep anpektTusute REACH,
WEEE, avpexTuBata 3a 6atepuute, nocetete http://www.
samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- 3a nofpobHu cneundurKaLmmn Ha ycTponcTea nocetete yeb
caiTa Ha Samsung Electronics.

| Nederlands

Beknopte installatiehandleiding

- De kleur en het uiterlijk kunnen afwijken, afhankelijk van het
product. Ook kunnen de specificaties zonder voorafgaand
bericht worden gewijzigd om de prestaties te verbeteren.

- Download de gebruikershandleiding van de website voor
meer details.

Raadpleeg de beschrijvingen op de vorige pagina.

De componenten controleren

(1) Beknopte installatiehandleiding (2) Garantiekaart (Niet
overal beschikbaar) (3) Voorschriften (4) Netsnoer (5) Batterijen
(Niet overal beschikbaar) (6) Afstandsbediening

(7) RS232C(IN)-adapter (8) KABELHOUDER

Indien er componenten ontbreken, neemt u contact op met de
leverancier waar u het product hebt gekocht.
De componenten kunnen verschillen, afhankelijk van de locatie.

Configuratiescherm
© Logo
Trek niet met veel kracht aan het logo. Het logo kan
scheuren of afbreken.
@ Sensor afstandsbediening
Druk op een knop op de afstandsbediening en richt die
naar de onderkant van de voorzijde van het product om de
functie uit te voeren. De sensor van de afstandsbediening
bevindt zich aan de onderkant van het product.
- Wanneer u nog andere weergaveapparaten gebruikt
in dezelfde als waar deze afstandsbediening
wordt gebruikt, kan het voorkomen dat de andere
weergaveapparaten onbedoeld worden bediend.
©® Paneeltoets

Problemen oplossen

| Hrvatski
Kratki vodic za postavljanje

- Boja i izgled mogu se razlikovati ovisno o proizvodu,
a specifikacije su podlozne promjeni radi poboljSanja
performansi bez prethodne obavijesti.

- Dodatne informacije nalaze se u korisnickom priru¢niku koji
mozete preuzeti s web-mjesta.

Procitajte opise na prethodnoj stranici.

Provjera komponenti

(1) Kratki vodic za postavljanje (2) Kartica Jamstvo (Nije
dostupno na nekim lokacijama) (3) Priru¢nik s regulatornim
podacima (4) Kabel za napajanje (5) Baterije (Nije dostupno na
nekim lokacijama) (6) Daljinski upravljac (7) RS232C(IN) adapter
(8) DRZAC KABELA

Ako neke komponente nedostaju, obratite se dobavljac¢u kod
kojeg ste kupili proizvod.
Komponente se mogu razlikovati na razli¢itim lokacijama.

Upravljaeka ploéa

@ Logotip odstojnika
Ne povlacite silom logotip koji sluZi kao odstojnik. Logotip
bi se mogao otkinuti ili odlomiti.

@ Senzordaljinskog upravljaca

Pritisnite gumb na daljinskom upravljacu koji ste usmjerili

prema donjem prednjem dijelu proizvoda kako biste

izvrsili funkciju. Senzor za daljinsko upravljanje nalazi se
na donjem dijelu proizvoda.

- Koristenje drugih uredaja za prikaz u istom prostoru gdje
se nalazi daljinski upravljac ovog proizvoda moze dovesti
do toga da se nenamjerno upravlja drugim uredajima za
prikaz.

©® Upravljacka tipka

Vodic za rjeSavanje problema

Problemi Rjesenja
ﬁZSlger;tsaeno Provjerite kabel koji povezuje proizvod i
ukﬁuéuje i racunalo kako biste ustanovili je li dobro
iskljutuje. prikijucen.

. Provijerite je li proizvod pravilno povezan
No Signal se pomocu kabela.
prikazuje na —— -
zaslonu. Provjerite je li uredaj povezan s

proizvodom ukljucen.

Problemen Oplossingen

Het scherm wordt
constantin-en
uitgeschakeld.

Controleer de kabelverbinding tussen
de het product en de computer en zorg
ervoor dat de kabels goed zijn bevestigd.

Controleer of het product goed is

No Signalwordt | yerbonden met een kabel.
weergegeven op
het scherm. Controleer of het apparaat dat op het

product is aangesloten, is ingeschakeld.

- Ditis een product van klasse A. In een huiselijke omgeving
kan dit product radio-interferentie veroorzaken, waarbij de
gebruiker mogelijk passende maatregelen moet treffen.

- Meer informatie over het ecologisch engagement van
Samsung en productspecifieke voorschriften, bv. REACH,
WEEE, batterijen, vindt u op http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/
data_corner.html

- Raadpleeg de website van Samsung Electronics voor de
gedetailleerde specificaties van het apparaat.

- Ovo je proizvod razreda A. U unutradnjem okruZenju ovaj
proizvod moze uzrokovati radijsku interferenciju koju ¢e
korisnik morati ukloniti poduzimanjem odgovarajucih mjera.

- Informacije o Samsungovom zalaganju za zastitu okolisa i
postivanje regulatornih obaveza kojima podlijezu pojedini
proizvodi, npr. REACH, WEEE, baterije, pronadite na mreznom
mjestu http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Kako biste procitali detaljne znacajke uredaja, posjetite
mrezne stranice tvrtke Samsung Electronics.

| Eesti keel

Kiirjuhend

- Varvjavalimus voivad tootest olenevalt varieeruda, samuti
vdidakse tehnilisi andmeid jéudluse parandamise eesmargil
eelneva etteteatamiseta muuta.

- Lisateabe saamiseks laadige kodulehelt alla kasutusjuhend.

Vaadake eelmisel lehel olevaid kirjeldusi.

Komponentide kontrollimine

(1) Kiirjuhend (2) Garantiikaart (Pole saadaval osades
piirkondades) (3) Normatiivne juhend (4) Toitejuhe (5) Patareid
(Pole saadaval osades piirkondades) (6) Kaugjuhtimine

(7) Adapter RS232C(IN) (8) KAABLIHOIDIK

Kui m&ni komponent on puudu, vdtke thendust edasimiijaga,
kellelt toote ostsite.
Komponendid v@ivad erinevates asukohtades erineda.

Juhtpaneel
© Eenduvlogo

Arge tdmmake vahepuksi logo jduga. Logo vib rebeneda

vOi puruneda.

@ Kaugjuhtimissensor

Funktsiooni kasutamiseks suunake kaugjuhtimispult toote

esikilje alumise osa poole ja vajutage vastavat nuppu.

Kaugjuhtimispuldi andur asub toote pdhjal.

- Teiste kuvaseadmete kasutamine selle toote
kaugjuhtimispuldiga samas ruumis voib pdhjustada
teiste kuvaseadmete tahtmatut juhtimist.

@ Paneeliklahv

Torkeotsingu juhend

| Cedtina
Prirucka pro rychlou instalaci

- Barva a vzhled se mohou lisit podle vyrobku. Specifikace
mohou byt zménény bez predchoziho upozornéni za Gicelem
zlepseni vykonu vyrobku.

- Dalsi podrobnosti naleznete v uzivatelské prirucce, kterou si
maZzete stahnout z webu.

Podrobnosti naleznete v popisu na predchozi strance.

Kontrola pfislusenstvi

(1) Prirucka pro rychlou instalaci (2) Zarucni list (V nékterych
zemich neni k dispozici) (3) Bezpe¢nostni pokyny a standardy
(4) Napajeci $nlra (5) Baterie (V nékterych zemich neni

k dispozici) (6) Dalkovy ovladac (7) Adaptér RS232C (IN)

(8) DRZAK KABELU

V pripadé chybéjiciho pfisluSenstvi se obratte na prodejce.
Dodévané soucésti se mohou lisit podle oblasti.

Ovladaci panely
© Logo na rozpérce
Netahejte za logo rozpérky silou. Logo by se mohlo
odtrhnout nebo odlomit.
® Senzordalkového ovladani
Namirte dalkovy ovladac na spodek predni strany vyrobku
a stisknutim tlacitka provedte funkci. Snimac signalu
déalkového ovladace je umistén na spodni strané vyrobku.
-V pripadé, Ze se v blizkosti nachazi jina zobrazovaci
zafizeni, mdze pouziti dalkového ovladace tohoto
vyrobku zplsobit nezadouci ovladani téchto zafizeni.
@ Klavesa ovladaciho panelu

Priivodce odstrafiovanim potizi

Problémy Regeni

Zkontrolujte propojeni vyrobku a pocitace
kabelem a ujistéte se, Ze je kabel fadné
pripojen.

Obrazovka se stéle
zapind a vypina.

Zkontrolujte, zda je vyrobek radné

Na obrazovce se | pripojen kabelem.

zobrazuje zprava - IR
No Signal. Zkontrolujte, zda je pfipojené zafizeni

zapnuté.

- Jedna se o produkt tfidy A. V domécim prostiedi mdze tento
produkt zplsobovat vysokofrekvenéni ruseni a v takovém
pripadé musi uzivatel podniknout odpovidajici opatreni.

- Informace o zavazcich spole¢nosti Samsung vici Zivotnimu
prostredi a regulacnich povinnostech vztahujicich se
na produkt, napf. REACH, WEEE, baterie, naleznete na
webu http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Podrobné specifikace telefonu naleznete na webu Samsung
Electronics.

| Suomi

Pika-asetusopas

- Tuotteiden véri ja ulkoasu saattavat vaihdella ja teknisia
tietoja voidaan laitteen toiminnan parantamiseksi muuttaa
ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

- Saat lisdtietoja lataamalla kdyttéoppaan sivustosta.

Lue edelliselld sivulla olevat kuvaukset.

Osien tarkistaminen

(1) Pika-asetusopas (2) Takuukortti (Ei saatavilla joillain
alueilla) (3) Sdadosopas (4) Virtajohto (5) Paristot (Ei saatavilla
joillain alueilla) (6) Kaukosaadin (7) RS232C(IN) -sovitin

(8) KAAPELIPIDIKE

Jos pakkauksesta puuttuu jokin osa, ota yhteytta siihen
jalleenmyyjaan, jolta ostit laitteen.
Osat voivat olla erilaisia eri alueilla.

Ohjauspaneeli

@ Valikappaleen logo
Alé veda valikappaleen logoa vakisin. Logo voi irrota tai
rikkoutua.

@ Kaukosaatimen anturi
Suuntaa kaukosaadin laitteen etupuolen alaosaa kohti ja
suorita haluamasi toiminto painamalla kaukosaatimen

painiketta. Kaukosaatimen tunnistin on laitteen alaosassa.

- Jos muita nayttélaitteita kdytetdédn samoissa tiloissa
kuin kaukosaadinta, saatimelld saatetaan vahingossa
hallita muita laitteita.

@ Ohjauspaneelin nappéain

Vianmaaritysopas

Probleemid Lahendused

Ongelmat Ratkaisut

Ekraan Llitub
korduvalt sisse ja

Kontrollige toote ja arvuti vahelise kaabli
Ghendust ja veenduge, et ihendus on

Néyttd menee Tarkista laitteen ja tietokoneen valisen
itsestaan paalle ja | johdon kytkentéd ja varmista, ettd johto on

valja. kindel. pois paalta. kytketty tiukasti paikoilleen.
Kontrollige, kas toode on kaabliga Tarkista, onko laitteen johto kytketty

Ekraanil kuvatakse | korralikult ihendatud. No Signal nakyy oikein.

teade NoSignal. | kontrollige, kas tootega ihendatud seade naytolld. Tarkista, ett4 laitteeseen kytketyn toisen

on sisse lilitatud.

laitteen virta on paalla.

- See on A-klassi toode. Koduses keskkonnas vdib see toode
pdhjustada raadiohaireid, mille korral voib kasutajal olla
vaja sobivaid meetmeid rakendada.

- Teabe saamiseks Samsungi keskkonnaga seotud panuse
ja tootepdhiste regulatiivsete kohustuste, nagu REACH,
WEEE ja akud, kohta kiilastage aadressi http://www.
samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Seadme tdpsemate tehniliste andmete vaatamiseks
killastage ettevotte Samsung Electronics veebilehte.

- Tamé on luokan A tuote. Tdma tuote saattaa aiheuttaa
radiohdiriita asuinympéristoissé, jolloin kdyttaja saattaa
joutua tekemadan korjaavia toimia.

- Tietoja Samsungin ymparistdsitoumuksista ja
tuotekohtaisista oikeudellisista velvoitteista, kuten REACH,
WEEE ja akut, on osoitteessa http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/
data_corner.html

- Lisatietoja laitteiden ominaisuuksista on Samsung
Electronicsin verkkosivustossa.

| Dansk
Hurtig opsaetningsvejledning

- Farven og udseendet kan - afhangigt af produktet -
veere anderledes, og specifikationerne kan e&ndres uden
forudgaende varsel for at forbedre ydelsen.

- Download brugervejledningen fra hjemmesiden for
yderligere detaljer.

Der henvises til beskrivelserne pa forrige side.

Kontrol med komponenterne

(1) Hurtig opsatningsvejledning (2) Garantikort (ikke til
radighed visse steder) (3) Lovgivningsmaessig vejledning

(4) Stramkabel (5) Batterier (ikke til radighed visse steder)
(6) Fjernbetjening (7) Adapter R5232C(IN) (8) KABELHOLDER

Kontakt forhandleren, hvor du kgbte produktet, hvis der
mangler nogle komponenter.
Komponenter kan variere pa forskellige geografiske steder.

Kontrolpane

@ Afstandslogo
Undlad at treekke hardt i afstandsstykkelogoet. Logoet kan
rives eller braekkes af.

@ Fjernbetjeningssensor

Tryk pa en knap pa fjernbetjeningen, mens du peger

mod bunden af produktet, for at udfgre funktionen.

Fjernbetjeningens sensor er placeret i bunden af

produktet.

- Brug af andre visningsenheder i samme omrade som
fiernbetjeningen til dette produkt kan betyde, at andre
visningsenheder fejlagtigt styres.

® Paneltast

Problemlgsningsvejledning

Problemer Lasninger

Kontroller kabelforbindelsen mellem
produktet og pc'en, og serg for, at
tilslutningen er sikker.

Skarmen bliver
ved med at teende
og slukke.

Kontroller, at produktet er tilsluttet

No Signal vises p3 | korrekt med et kabel.

skarmen.

Kontroller, at den enhed, der er sluttet til
produktet, er taendt.

- Dette er et produkt i klasse A. | et hjemligt milje kan
dette produkt muligvis forarsage radiointerferens, hvilket
betyder, at brugeren bliver ngdt til at tage de fornedne
forholdsregler.

- Du kan finde oplysninger om Samsungs miljgmaessige
forpligtelser og produktspecifikke lovmaessige forpligtelser,
f.eks. REACH, WEEE, batterier, ved at besgge http://www.
samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Hvis du gnsker flere enhedsspecifikationer, skal du besage
webstedet Samsung Electronics.

| Francais

Guide de configuration rapide

- La couleur et l'aspect du produit peuvent varier en fonction
du modeéle, et ses spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans
préavis pour des raisons d'amélioration des performances.

- Téléchargez le manuel utilisateur du site Web pour obtenir
plus de détails.

Reportez-vous aux descriptions de la page précédente.

Vérification des composants

(1) Guide de configuration rapide (2) Carte de garantie (Non
disponible dans certains pays) (3) Guide réglementaire

(4) Cordon d'alimentation (5) Batteries (Non disponible dans
certains pays) (6) Télécommande (7) Adaptateur RS232C(IN)
(8) PORTE-CABLE

S'il manque le moindre composant, contactez le revendeur
aupres duquel vous avez acheté le produit.
Les composants peuvent étre différents suivant la région.

Panneau de configuration
@ Logo du dispositif d'espacement
Evitez de tirer avec force sur le logo du dispositif
d'espacement. Vous risqueriez de l'arracher ou de le briser.
@ Capteurde la télécommande
Appuyez sur un bouton de la télécommande tout en
pointant la base de la face du produit pour exécuter la
fonction. Le capteur de télécommande se trouve a la base
du produit.
- Sivous utilisez la télécommande de ce produit dans le
méme espace que d'autres périphériques d'affichage,
il se peut que ces derniers soient commandés par
mégarde.
® Bouton du panneau

Guide de dépannage

Problémes Solutions

L'écran s'allume
et s'éteint
continuellement.

Vérifiez que le cable est connecté
correctement entre l'appareil et
l'ordinateur.

Vérifiez que l'appareil est connecté

Aucun signal correctement a l'aide d'un cable.

s'affiche a l'écran.

Assurez-vous que le périphérique
connecté a l'appareil est sous tension.

- Ce produit est de classe A. Dans un environnement
domestique, ce produit peut provoquer des interférences
radio, auquel cas l'utilisateur sera amené a prendre des
mesures appropriées.

- Pour toute information sur les engagements de Samsung
en faveur de la protection de l'environnement et sur
les obligations réglementaires adoptées, comme le
réglement REACH, la directive WEEE, les batteries, visitez
la page http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Pour les spécifications détaillées de l'appareil, veuillez visiter
le site Web de Samsung Electronics.



| Deutsch
Kurzanleitung zur Konfiguration

- Farbe und Aussehen des Geréts sind gerateabhdngig, und
jederzeitige Anderungen der technischen Daten des Geréts
zum Zweck der Leistungssteigerung sind vorbehalten.

- Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch, das
Sie von der Website herunterladen kénnen.

Beriicksichtigen Sie die Beschreibungen auf dervorherigen
Seite.

Uberpriifen des Lieferumfangs

(1) Kurzanleitung zur Konfiguration (2) Garantiekarte (nicht
tberall verfligbar) (3) Erkldrungen zur Einhaltung gesetzlicher
Vorschriften (4) Netzkabel (5) Batterien (nicht tberall
verfligbar) (6) Fernbedienung (7) RS232C(IN)-Adapter

(8) KABELHALTERUNG

Wenn Komponenten fehlen, wenden Sie sich an den Anbieter,
bei dem Sie das Gerat gekauft haben.

Der Inhalt der Lieferkiste kann sich je nach Standort
unterscheiden.

Systemsteuerung
@ Abstandslogo
Ziehen Sie nicht gewaltsam an dem Abstandslogo, weil es
abreien oder abbrechen kdnnte.
® Fernbedienungssensor
Driicken Sie auf eine Taste auf der Fernbedienung, wahrend
Sie auf den unteren Rand der Produktvorderseite zielen,
um die Funktion auszufiihren. Der Fernbedienungssensor
befindet sich am unteren Rand des Produkts.
- Wenn Sie andere Anzeigen im gleichen Bereich wie
die Fernbedienung dieses Gerats verwenden, kann es
passieren, dass die anderen Anzeigen versehentlich
damit bedient werden.
® Steuerungstaste

Handbuch zur Fehlerbehebung

Problem L6ésungen

Der Bildschirm

| ENMAnvLké

08nyog ypryopng eykataotaong

- To xpwHa KaL N eppdvian evoexetat va StadEépouv avdoya
JLE TO TIPOLOV KAL OL TIPOSLAYPADES UTIOKELVTAL OE AANAYT|
Xwpig mpoetdomoinan yta Adyoug BeAtiwang tng anddoang.

- Mpaypatomotiate AP Tou eyxeLptdlou xprong amo tnv
TomoBeaia web yLa IEpLOTOTEPES AETITOUEPELES.

Avatpe€te oTLq EpLypadES Tou Ba Bpelte oTnv TTponyoupEVN
oeAiba.

‘EAEYX0G TWV HEPWIV

(1) 0O6nyog ypriyopng eykatdotaong (2) Kdpta eyyunang (Asv
SlatiBeTal o€ opLapEVeS TIEPLOXES) (3) O8NYOS KAVOVLOUWY
(4) Kahwdto pevpatog (5) Mmatapieg (Aev StatiBetat oe
0PLOHEVES TIEPLOXES) (6) TNAexeLpLaTrpLO (7) MpocappovEag
RS232C(IN) (8) ITHPIFTMA KAAQAIQN

ETILKOWVWVAOTE E TO KATAGTNHO ATIO 6TIOU AyopdaaTe TO
Tpoldv €V AelTtouv KAToLa HEPN.
Ta pépn eVEEXETAL VO SLAPEPOUV OE SLADOPETIKES TIEPLOXES.

Mivakag eAéyyxou
@ AoyoTuTio SLAXWPLOTIKOO
Mnv tpaBdte pe SUVALUN TO AOyATUTIO TOU SLAXWPLOTLKOU.
To AoyOTUTIO EVEEXETAL VO OKLOTEL I} va OTIATEL.
@ ATOHOKPUGHEVOG aLaBNTrpag
MoTA0TE €V KOUUTIL GTO TNAEXELPLOTHPLO, TO oTtolo Ba
€XETE OTPAMEVO TIPOG TO KATW HEPOG TNG TTPATOPNG TOU
TPOTOVTOG, yia va eKTEAETETE TN Aettoupyia. O atabntnpag
TOU TNAEXELPLOTNPLOU BPLOKETAL OTO KATW HEPOG TOU
TPOLOVTOG,.
- H xpron dAwv cuoKeLWVY TIPOROARG aTOV (510 XWPO HE
TO TNAEXELPLATIPLO TOU TIPOLOVTOG UTTOPEL VO TIPOKAAETEL
TOV aKOUGLO EAEYXO TWV AANWVY CUTKEUWV TIPOROANG.
©® Koupmt emloyng

06nyo6¢ avTLpeTWTLONG TIPOBANUATWY

MpoBAjpata AOoELg

ENéyEte Tn alvbean Kahwdiou pHetagld

H 066vn e§akorouBel va - .
TOU TtPOTLOVTOG KalL TOU UTIOAOYLOTH

wird standig ein- Ubgrprufen Sie dlglKabelverblndung evepyoToLelTaLkatva | o BeBawwBeite 6w obvbEan eiva
zwischen dem Gerat und dem PC. amevepyotoLettal. ,

und ausgeschaltet. aodaAng.

Kein Signal Uberpriifen Sie, ob das Geréat korrekt iiber BeBalwBeite 6tLTo TPOioY £xEL

wird auf dem ein Kabel angeschlossen ist. EpgaviletaL to ouvdeBel owoTA pE KaAwsdLo.

Bildschirm Uberpriifen Sie, ob das angeschlossene Hnvupa No Signal BeBalwBelte 6TLN GUGKELN TTOU

angezeigt. Geréat eingeschaltet ist. otnv 0B6vn. £xeL ouvSeBEel aTo TIPOTOV Elvat

- Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse A. In einer hauslichen
Umgebung kann dieses Produkt Funkstérungen
verursachen. In solchen Fallen obliegt es dem Nutzer,
angemessene MaBnahmen zu ergreifen.

- Fir Informationen zum Umweltengagement und
produktspezifischen regulatorischen Verpflichtungen
von Samsung, z. B. REACH, WEEE, Batterien, besuchen
Sie http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Detaillierte technischen Daten des Geréts finden Sie auf der
Website von Samsung Electronics.

| Portugués

Manual de configuracdo rapida

- A core o aspecto podem diferir consoante o produto e as
especificacBes estdo sujeitas a alteragcdes sem aviso prévio
para melhorar o desempenho.

- Transfira o manual do utilizador do website para obter mais
informacdes.

Consulte as descri¢des na pagina anterior.

Verificacdo dos componentes

(1) Manual de configuragdo rpida (2) Cartdo de garantia (ndo
disponivel nalguns locais) (3) Guia de regulamentacdo

(4) Cabo de alimentacdo (5) Pilhas (ndo disponiveis nalguns locais)
(6) Telecomando (7) Adaptador RS232C(IN) (8) PASSA CABOS

Contacte o vendedor onde adquiriu o produto caso haja
componentes em falta.
Os componentes podem variar em locais diferentes.

Controlo do Painel
@ Logdtipo do separador

N&o puxe o logétipo do separador com forca. Caso

contrdrio, o logdtipo poderd rasgar ou desprender-se.

® Sensordo telecomando

Prima um botdo do telecomando apontando para a parte

inferior da frente do produto para executar a funcdo. O

sensor do telecomando esté situado na parte inferior do

produto.

- Se utilizar outros dispositivos de visualizacdo no mesmo
espaco do telecomando deste produto podera vira
controlar estes outros dispositivos acidentalmente.

©® Tecla do painel

Guia de resolucdo de problemas

EVEPYOTIOLNHEVN.

= AUTO TO TPOTOV EUTILTITEL GTNV KATNYOPLA TTPOLOVTWY KAATNS
A. Y& OLKLOKESG TUVBNKEG aUTO TO TIPOTAV eVEEXETAL VL
TIpoKaAEDEL padlomapeUBOAES, KL O€ QUTAY TNV TiEpiTTWaN
0 XPNOTNG EVEEXETAL VO XPELAOTEL va AaBeL TTpdaBeTa HETPAL.

= [a TANpopopieg OXETIKA HE TLG TIEPLBAANOVTLKES
SealelOELG TNG SamsuNg KA TLG KAWOVLOTLKEG UTIOXPEWTELS
TI0U apopolv To TIPoLoy, Ty, REACH, WEEE, pmatapleg,
emtokedBeite tn StevBuvon http:/www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/
data_corner.html

= Mo AemTOpEPELS TIPOSLAYPADES TNG CUOKEUNS, ETILOKEPTE(TE
v otooeAida tng Samsung Electronics.

|Romana

Ghid de configurare rapida

- Culoarea si aspectul pot fi diferite in functie de produs,
iar specificatiile se pot schimba fara notificare prealabila,
pentru a imbunatati performanta.

- Descdrcati manualul de utilizare de pe site-ul web pentru
mai multe detalii.

Consultati descrierile de la pagina anterioara.

Verificarea componentelor

(1) Ghid de configurare rapida (2) Certificat de garantie (Nu este
disponibil in unele tari) (3) Ghid de reglementare

(4) Cablu de alimentare (5) Baterii (Nu este disponibil in unele
tari) (6) Telecomanda (7) Adaptor RS232C(IN) (8) SUPORT CABLU

Tn cazul in care lipsesc componente, contactati furnizorul de la
care ati achizitionat produsul.
Componentele pot diferi in locatii diferite.

Panou de control
© Sigla distantier

Nu trageti puternic de sigla distantier. Sigla se poate rupe.
@ Senzorde telecomanda

Apdsati un buton de pe telecomandd indreptand-o catre

senzorul din partea de jos a fetei produsului pentru a

utiliza functia. Senzorul telecomenzii este situat in partea

de jos a produsului.

- Utilizarea altor dispozitive de afisare in acelasi spatiu
cu celin care se afld telecomanda acestui produs poate
provoca controlul accidental al celorlalte dispozitive de
afisare.

@ Tasta panoului

Ghid de depanare

Problemas Solucdes

Probleme Solutii

O ecrd estd
continuamente a
ligar e a desligar.

Verifique a ligacdo do cabo entre o
produto e o PC, e certifique-se de que a
ligacdo esta bem efectuada.

Ecranul se stinge
si se aprinde
continuu.

Verificati conectarea cablului dintre
produs si PC si asigurati-va ca este bine
fixata.

Verifique se o produto estd ligado

Amensagem Sem | correctamente com um cabo.

sinal é exibida no

ecra. Verifique se o dispositivo ligado ao
produto estd ligado.

Verificati daca produsul este conectat

No Signal este corect cu un cablu.

afisat pe ecran.

Verificati daca dispozitivul conectat la
produs este pornit.

- Este é um produto de classe A. Num ambiente doméstico,
este produto poderd provocar interferéncia radioelétrica.
Caso tal aconteca, o utilizador podera ter de tomar medidas
adequadas.

- Para obter informac@es sobre os compromissos ambientais
da Samsung e as obrigacgdes regulamentares especificas
do produto, por exemplo, REACH, WEEE e pilhas,
visite http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Para obter mais informagdes sobre as especifica¢des do
dispositivo, visite o website da Samsung Electronics.

- Acesta este un produs de clasa A. Intr-un mediu domestic,
acest produs poate cauza interferente radio, caz in care
poate fi necesar ca utilizatorul sd ia masurile adecvate.

- Pentru informatii despre angajamentele Samsung privind
mediul si reglementdrile specifice produsului, de exemplu,
REACH, WEEE, Baterii, vizitati http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/
data_corner.html

- Pentru specificatii detaliate despre dispozitiv, vizitati site-ul
web Samsung Electronics.

| Magyar
Gyors telepitési utmutaté

- Atermék szine és kialakitasa a tipustol fliggden eltérhet, és
atermék miszaki jellemzéi a teljesitmény javitasa céljabol
elézetes értesités nélkil megvaltozhatnak.

- Tovabbi informdcidért toltse le a felhasznaldi kézikonyvet a
weboldalrdl.

Lasd a leirdsokat az el6z6 oldalon.

Az alkatrészek meglétének ellendrzése

(1) Gyors telepitési Gtmutato (2) Garanciakartya (Nem
mindenhol érheté el) (3) Szabalyozé Gtmutatd (4) Tapkabel
(5) Elemek (Nem mindenhol érhetd el) (6) Taviranyitd

(7) RS232C(IN) adapter (8) KABEL-TARTO

Ha barmelyik alkatrész hidnyzik, forduljon a forgalmazéhoz.
Az alkatrészek térségenként eltérhetnek.

Vezérlépanel
@ Tavtarté embléma
Ne hizza erével a tdvtarté emblémét. Az embléma
leszakadhat vagy letorhet.
@ Ataviranyito érzékeldje
Nyomjon meg egy gombot a taviranyitdn, mikdzben a
taviranyito a késziilék eliilsé részének aljara mutat, a
funkcié elvégzéséhez. A taviranyitd érzékeldje a késziilék
aljan talalhato.
- Ha mas kijelzéeszkdzoket is hasznal a késziilék
tavirdnyitéjaval azonos helyiségben, eléfordulhat, hogy
a taviranyité azok miikodését is befolyasolja.
® Panel gomb

Hibaelhéaritasi utmutatd

Problémak Megoldéasok

A képernyd Ellendrizze a késziilék és a szamitégép
felvaltva be- és kozotti kabeles kapcsolatot, és gy6z6djon
kikapcsol. meg arrdl, hogy a csatlakoztatas stabil.

Gy6z8djon meg arrdl, hogy a késziilék
megfelel6en van csatlakoztatva a

A képerny6n a
perny kabellel.

No Signal Uzenet

lathato. Ellendrizze, hogy be van-e kapcsolva a

kijelz6ho6z csatlakoztatott eszkoz.

- Ez egy A osztalyl készllék. Lakossagi kornyezetben a
készilék radidinterferenciat okozhat, ez esetben sziikség
lehet a felhasznalo altal tett megfeleld intézkedésekre.

- A Samsung kérnyezetvédelmi elkdtelezettségeivel
és termékspecifikus szabalyozasi kovetelményekkel
kapcsolatos informéciokért, példaul REACH, WEEE és
elemek, ldtogasson el a http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/
data_corner.html weboldalra.

- Az eszkdzok részletes miszaki adataiért ldtogasson el a
Samsung Electronics honlapjéra.

| Srpski
Vodic za brzo postavljanje

- Boja i izgled mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od proizvoda,
a specifikacije podlezu promenama bez prethodnog
obavestenja, radi poboljSanja performansi.

- Dodatne informacije nalaze se u korisni¢kom priru¢niku koji
mozete da preuzmete sa veb-sajta.

Pogledajte opise na prethodnoj stranici.

Provera komponenti

(1) Vodic za brzo postavljanje (2) Garancijska kartica (Nije
dostupno na nekim lokacijama) (3) Vodic kroz propise

(4) Kabl za napajanje (5) Baterije (Nije dostupno na nekim
lokacijama) (6) Daljinski upravljac (7) RS232C (IN) adapter
(8) DRZAC ZA KABL

Ako neka komponenta nedostaje, obratite se prodavcu kod
koga ste kupili ovaj proizvod.
Komponente mogu da se razlikuju u zavisnosti od lokacije.

Kontrolna tabla

@ Logotip razmaknice
Logo za razmak nemojte vuci nasilu. Logo se moze otkinuti
ili slomiti.

® Senzor daljinskog upravljaca

Pritisnite dugme na daljinskom upravljacu tako Sto Cete

ga usmeriti prema dnu prednje strane proizvoda da biste

obavili funkciju. Senzor daljinskog upravljaca se nalazi na
dnu proizvoda.

- Koris¢enje nekog drugog uredaja za prikaz u oblasti u
kojoj se koristi daljinski upravlja¢ za ovaj proizvod moze
da ometa upravljanje drugim uredajima za prikaz.

@ Taster panela

Vodi¢ za reSavanje problema

| Italiano

Guida di installazione rapida

- Il colore e l'aspetto possono variare a seconda del
prodotto, inoltre le specifiche sono soggette a modifica
senza preavviso allo scopo di migliorare le prestazioni del
prodotto.

- Per ulteriori dettagli, & possibile scaricare il manuale utente
dal sito Web.

Fare riferimento alle descrizioni riportate alla pagina
precedente.

Verifica dei componenti

(1) Guida di installazione rapida (2) Garanzia (Non disponibile

in alcuni paesi) (3) Guida alle normative vigenti (4) Cavo di
alimentazione (5) Batterie (Non disponibile in alcuni paesi)

(6) Telecomando (7) Adattatore RS232C (IN) (8) SUPPORTO PER CAVI

Se alcuni componenti risultassero mancanti, rivolgersi al punto
vendita presso il quale é stato acquistato il prodotto.
| componenti possono variare in base alla localita.

Pannello di controllo

@ Logo distanziatore
Non tirare con forza il logo distanziatore. Il logo potrebbe
staccarsi o rompersi.

@ Sensore remoto

Per eseguire la funzione, premere un pulsante sul

telecomando puntandolo in direzione della parte inferiore

frontale del prodotto. Il sensore del telecomando e

posizionato nella parte inferiore del prodotto.

- Se nel raggio d'azione del telecomando del prodotto
sono presenti altri dispositivi di visualizzazione, &
possibile che questi vengano azionati inavvertitamente.

® Tasto del pannello

Guida alla risoluzione dei problemi

| LatvieSu

Atras uzstadidanas pamaciba

- Krasa un izskats var atSkirties atkariba no izstradajuma. Lai
uzlabotu izstradajuma veiktspéju, ta specifikacijas var tikt
mainitas bez iepriek$gja bridinajuma.

- Lai iegGtu papildinformaciju, lejupieladgjiet lietoSanas
rokasgramatu no timekla vietnes.

Skatiet aprakstus iepriek$éja lappusé.

Sastavdalu parbaude

(1) Atras uzstadisanas pamaciba (2) Garantijas karte (nav
pieejams dazas atrasanas vietas) (3) Normativa dokumentacija
(4) Stravas vads (5) Baterijas (nav pieejams dazas atrasanas
vietas) (6) Talvadibas pults (7) RS232C(IN) adapteris

(8) KABELU TURETAJS

Ja kada no izstradajuma sastavdalam trikst, sazinieties ar ta
pardevéju.
Dazadas atrasanas vietas sastavdalas var atskirties.

Vadibas panelis
@ Logotipa etikete

Nevelciet logotipa etiketi ar spéku. Logotips var tikt

norauts vai nolauzts.

@ Talvadibas pults sensors

Lai veiktu funkciju, nospiediet talvadibas pults pogu,

pavérsot pulti izstradajuma priekSpuses apaksdalas

virziena. Talvadibas pults sensors atrodas izstraddjuma
apaksdala.

- Citu displeja iericu izmantoSana viena telpa ar 81
izstradajuma talvadibas pulti varizraisit netiSu paréjo
displeja ieri¢u vadibu.

® Panela taustins

Problému novérsanas rokasgramata

| Lietuviy kalba
Greitos sgrankos vadovas

- Atsizvelgiant  gaminj, spalva ir iSvaizda gali skirtis, siekiant
pagerinti gaminio veikimo efektyvuma specifikacijos gali
bati kei¢iamos be iSankstinio jspéjimo.

- Jei reikia daugiau informacijos, i$ svetainés atsisiyskite
naudotojo vadova.

Zr. ankstesniame puslapyje pateikiamus apradymus.

Sudedamujy daliy tikrinimas

(1) Greitos sarankos vadovas (2) Garantijos kortelé (Neprieinama
kai kuriose vietovése) (3) Nustatymy vadovas (4) Maitinimo
laidas (5) Baterijos (Neprieinama kai kuriose vietovése)

(6) Nuotolinio valdymo pultas (7) RS232C(IN) adapteris

(8) LAIDO LAIKIKLIS

Jeigu triksta sudedamuyjy daliy, kreipkités j pardavéja, i$ kurio
jsigijote $j gaminj.

Sudedamosios dalys skirtinguose regionuose gali bati
skirtingos.

Valdymo skydelis
@ Logotipo kortelé
Stipriai netraukite logotipo kortelés. Logotipas gali
nuplysti arba sul@zti.
® Nuotolinis jutiklis
Nukreipkite nuotolinio valdymo pultg j gaminio priekio
apacia ir paspauskite mygtuka, kad atliktumeéte funkcija.
Nuotolinio valdymo pulto jutiklis yra gaminio apacioje.
- Jeigu netoli $io gaminio nuotolinio valdymo pulto
naudojami kiti jrenginiai su ekranu, gali bati, jog Sie
irenginiai gali bati valdomi netyc¢iomis.
® Valdymo klavisas

Gedimy nustatymo ir Salinimo instrukcija

Problémas Risinajumi Problemos Sprendimai
ol Sl Ekrans Parbaudiet kabela savienoiumu star Ekranas vis Patikrinkite laida, kuriuo gaminys
Lo schermo si Controllare la connessione del cavo nepartraukti g ’ jumu starp jsijungia ir prijungtas prie kompiuterio, ir jsitikinkite,
. } . T . Lo izstradajumu un datoru un parliecinieties, VSO " AR
accende e si tra il prodotto e il PC e verificare che il ieslédzas un ka tas ir Fpigi pievienots iSsijungia. kad jis gerai pritvirtintas.
spegne. collegamento sia sicuro. izsledzas. ’ Patikrinki - - -
atikrinkite, ar gaminys tinkamai
Sullo schermo Verificare che il prgdotto sia collegato Ekrana tiek P?rb'audieti(vatw)i il;strédéjumam pareizi Ekrane parodoma | Prijungtas laidu.
viene visualhoato correttamente mediante cavo. paradits pievienots kabelis. No Signal. Patikrinkite, ar jungtas jrenginio, kuris
Nessun segnale, | Verificare che il dispositivo collegato al 2;3;'1’;?“”75 No Parbaudiet, vai izstradajumam pievienota prijungtas prie gaminio, maitinimas.
prodotto sia acceso. i lerice irieslegta. - Taiyra A klasés gaminys. Buitinéje aplinkoje is gaminys gali

- Questo e un prodotto di classe A. Nellambito di un
ambiente domestico potrebbe generare interferenze radio,
rendendo necessario per lutente adottare misure adeguate.

- Perinformazioni sugli impegni ambientali assunti da
Samsung e gli obblighi normativi specifici del prodotto, ad
es. REACH, WEEE, batterie, visitare la pagina http:/www.
samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Per le specifiche dettagliate del dispositivo, visitare il sito
Web Samsung Electronics.

| Slovencina

Prirucka rychlym nastavenim

- Farba a vzhlad sa m6zu odliSovat v zavislosti od konkrétneho
produktu a technické parametre podliehaji zmendm bez
predchadzajlceho upozornenia v zaujme zvySovania vykonu.

- Zwebovej lokality si prevezmite pouzivatelskd prirucku, v
ktorej ndjdete dalsie podrobnosti.

Pozrite si opisy na predchadzajlcej strane.

Kontrola komponentov

(1) Prirucka rychlym nastavenim (2) Zarucny list (V niektorych
lokalitach nie je k dispozicii) (3) Prirucka s uvedenim predpisov
(4) Napéjaci kabel (5) Batérie (V niektorych lokalitach nie je k
dispozicii) (6) Dialkové ovladanie (7) Adaptér RS232C (IN)

(8) KABLOVY DRZIAK

Ak chybaju niektoré komponenty, kontaktujte predajcu, u
ktorého ste produkt kapili.
Komponenty sa moézu na réznych miestach Lisit.

Ovladaci panel
@ Vymedzovacie logo
Netahajte silou za vymedzovacie logo. Logo by sa mohlo
odtrhnut alebo odlomit.
©® Snimac dialkového ovlddania
Namierenim dialkového ovladdania na spodnu Cast prednej
strany vyrobku a stlacenim tlacidla vykonéte prislusnd
funkciu. Snimac dialkového ovlddania sa nachédza na
spodnej strane vyrobku.
- Pouzivanie inych zobrazovacich zariadeni v rovnakej
oblasti, ako dialkové ovladanie tohto produktu,
moze spdsobit neimyselné ovlddanie tychto inych
zobrazovacich zariadeni.
@ Klaves na paneli

Sprievodca rieSenim problémov

Problemi Resenja
Problémy Riesenia

Ekran se Proverite kabl kojim je uredaj povezan 2 ,
neprestano sa racunarom i da li ie kabl pravilno Obrazovka sa Skontrolujte kéblové pripojenie medzi
ukljucujei ovezan J P neustale zapinaa | produktom a pocitatom a zabezpecte, aby
iskljucuje. P : vypina. pripojenie bolo bezpecné.

) Proverite da li je kabl pravilno priklju¢en i Skontrolujte, ¢i je produkt spravne
Na ekrarju Cese u uredaj. No Slgngl sa pripojeny pomocou kébla.
prikazati poruka - — — zobrazuje na — - —
No Signal. Proverite da li je uredaj koji je povezan sa obrazovke. Skontrolujte, Ci je zariadenie pripojené k

proizvodom ukljucen.

produktu zapnuté.

- Ovo je proizvod klase A. U ku¢nom okruzenju ovaj proizvod
moze da stvori radio-smetnje u kom slucaju ¢e korisnik
mozda morati da preduzme odgovarajuée mere.

- Informacije o posvecenosti kompanije Samsung zastiti
Zivotne sredine i obavezi postovanja propisa koji se odnose
na proizvode, npr. REACH, WEEE, baterije, potrazite na
adresi http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Detaljne specifikacije uredaja potrazite na veb-lokaciji
kompanije Samsung Electronics.

- Toto je produkt triedy A. V. domécom prostredi moze tento
produkt spdsobovat radiové rusenie, pricom v takom
pripade méZze byt zo strany pouZzivatela nutné prijat vhodné
opatrenia.

- Informacie o environmentélnych zavazkoch spolo¢nosti
Samsung a regulacnych povinnostiach tykajlcich sa
konkrétnych produktov, napriklad predpisov REACH,
WEEE alebo batérii, njdete na lokalite http:/www.
samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Podrobné technické Udaje zariadenia najdete na webovej
lokalite spolo¢nosti Samsung Electronics.

- Sis ir A klases izstradajums. Majas apstaklos $is izstradajums
var izraisit radiosakaru trauc&jumus, tdda gadijuma
lietotajam var bt nepiecieSams veikt atbilstosas darbibas.

- Papildinformaciju par Samsung vides aizsardzibas
pasakumiem un izstradajumam raksturigajiem
normativajiem pienakumiem, pieméram, REACH,

WEEE, akumulatoriem, apmeklgjiet vietni http://www.
samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Lai uzzinatu detalizétas ierices specifikacijas, apmeklé&jiet
Samsung Electronics timekla vietni.

| Slovenscina

Navodila za hitro namestitev

- Barva in videz se lahko razlikujeta glede na izdelek,
specifikacije pa se lahko spremenijo brez predhodnega
obvestila z namenom izboljSave delovanja.

- Za nadaljnje informacije s spletnega mesta prenesite
uporabniski priro¢nik.

Oglejte si opise na prejsnji strani.

Pregled komponent

(1) Navodila za hitro namestitev (2) Garancijska kartica (ni na
voljo povsod) (3) Pravna navodila (4) Napajalni kabel

(5) Baterije (ni na voljo povsod) (6) Daljinski upravljalnik

(7) Adapter RS232C (IN) (8) DRZALO ZA KABEL

Ce katere koli komponente manjkajo, se obrnite na ponudnika,
pri katerem ste izdelek kupili.
Komponente se lahko razlikujejo glede na lokacijo.

Nadzorna plos¢a

@ Logotip vmesnika
Logotipa locilnika ne vlecite s silo. Logotip se lahko strga
ali odlomi.

® Daljinski senzor

Usmerite daljinski upravljalnik v spodnji del sprednje strani

izdelka in pritisnite gumb, da izvedete funkcijo. Tipalo za

daljinski upravljalnik je na spodnjem delu izdelka.

- Uporaba drugih prikazovalnih naprav v istem prostoru,
kot je daljinski upravljalnik tega izdelka, lahko povzroci
nenamerno upravljanje drugih prikazovalnih naprav.

® Tipka na plos¢i

Navodila za odpravljanje tezav

Tezave Resitve

Zaslon se nenehno | Preverite povezavo kabla med izdelkom
vklaplja in in racunalnikom ter zagotovite varno
izklaplja. povezavo.

Preverite, ali je izdelek pravilno povezan

Na zaslonu se s kablom.

prikaze sporocilo - — —
No Signal. Preverite, ali je naprava, ki je povezana z

izdelkom, vklopljena.

- Toje izdelek razreda A. V domacem okolju lahko ta izdelek
povzroca radijske motnje. Vtem primeru bo uporabnik
morda moral ustrezno ukrepati.

- Zavec informacij o okoljskih zavezah podjetja Samsung
in regulativnih obveznostih za dolocen izdelek, kot so
denimo REACH, WEEE in baterije, obis¢ite stran http://www.
samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Podrobnejse tehni¢ne podatke o napravi lahko najdete na
spletnem mestu podjetja Samsung Electronics.

sukelti radijo dazniy trukdzZius, todél naudotojui gali tekti
imtis atitinkamy priemoniy.

- Daugiau informacijos apie ,Samsung” aplinkos apsaugos
isipareigojimus ir gaminio specifikacijy reikalavimus, pvz.,
REACH, WEEE, baterijas, rasite apsilanke adresu http://www.
samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Jei reikia isamiy jrenginio specifikacijy, apsilankykite
,Samsung Electronics” svetainéje.

| Espafiol

Guia de configuracion rapida

- El colory el aspecto pueden variar segun el producto; las
especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso
para mejorar el rendimiento del producto.

- Descargue el manual del usuario desde el sitio web si
necesita mas informacion.

Consulte las descripciones en la pagina anterior.

Comprobacién de los componentes

(1) Guia de configuracién répida (2) Tarjeta de garantia (No
disponible en algunos lugares) (3) Gufa de regulaciones

(4) Cable de alimentacién (5) Pilas (No disponible en algunos
lugares) (6) Mando a distancia (7) Adaptador RS232C (IN)

(8) SOPORTE PARA CABLES

Pdngase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirié el
producto si falta alguno de los componentes.
Los componentes pueden variar segun las localidades.

Panel de control

@ Logotipo espaciador
No tire con fuerza del logotipo espaciador. El logotipo
podria desprenderse o romperse.

@ Sensordel mando a distancia

Pulse un botén del mando a distancia apuntando a la

parte inferior del lado frontal del producto para utilizar la

funcién. En sensor del mando a distancia se encuentra en
la parte inferior del producto.

- El uso de otros dispositivos de visualizacién en el mismo
espacio que el mando a distancia de este producto
puede provocar que dichos dispositivos se controlen de
forma involuntaria.

©® Tecla del panel

Solucién de problemas

Problemas Soluciones

| Norsk

Hurtigoppsettveiledning

- Fargen og utseendet kan variere avhengig av produktet, og
spesifikasjonene kan endres uten forvarsel for & forbedre
ytelsen.

- Last ned brukerhédndboken fra nettstedet hvis du ensker
flere opplysninger.

Se beskrivelsene pa forrige side.

Kontrollere komponentene

(1) Hurtigoppsettveiledning (2) Garantikort (Ikke tilgjengelig
enkelte steder) (3) Veiledning om lover og forskrifter

(4) Stramledning (5) Batterier (Ikke tilgjengelig enkelte steder)
(6) Fjernkontroll (7) RS232C(IN) adapter (8) KABELHOLDER

Kontakt leveranderen du kjgpte produktet av hvis det mangler
noen komponenter.
Komponenter kan variere pa forskjellige steder.

Kontrollpanel

@ Avstandslogo
Ikke trekk i spacer-logoen med makt. Logoen kan fa rifter
eller brytes av.

® Fjernkontrollsensor

Trykk pa en knapp pa fjernkontrollen, og rett

fiernkontrollen mot den nederste delen pa fremsiden

av produktet for & utfgre funksjonen. Sensoren pa
fiernkontrollen sitter nederst pa produktet.

- Bruk av andre skjermenheter i samme omrade som
fiernkontrollen til dette produktet kan fore til at de
andre skjermenhetene blir utilsiktet kontrollert.

©® Paneltast

Feilsgkingsveiledning

Problemer Lasninger

Kontroller kabeltilkoblingen mellom
produktet og PC-en og kontroller at
forbindelsen er sikker.

Skjermen slar seg
av og pa.

Kontroller at produktet er koblet riktig til

No Signal vises pa | Mmed en kabel.

skjermen. Kontroller at enheten som er koblet til

produktet er slatt pa.

- Dette er et klasse A-produkt. | en privat husholdning kan
dette produktet forarsake radiointerferens. | slike tilfeller
ma brukeren selv ta ngdvendige forholdsregler.

- Du finner informasjon om Samsungs miljgengasjement og
produktspesifikke juridiske forpliktelser, blant annet REACH,
WEEE og bruk av batterier, pa http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/
data_corner.html

- Du finner detaljerte spesifikasjoner for enheten pa
nettstedet til Samsung Electronics.

| Svenska

Snabbstartguide

- Fargen och utseendet kan variera beroende pa produkt.
Specifikationerna kan &ndras utan féregdende meddelande
for att forbattra produktens prestanda.

- Ladda ned anvandarhandboken fran webbplatsen om du vill
ha merinformation.

Se beskrivningarna pa foregaende sida.

Kontrollera delarna

(1) Snabbstartguide (2) Garantikort (Ej tillganglig pé alla
platser) (3) Foreskrifter (4) Strémkabel (5) Batterier (Ej
tillganglig pa alla platser) (6) Fjarrkontroll (7) RS232C(IN)
Adapter (8) KABELHALLARE

Kontrakta leverantéren dar du kopte produkten om nagra delar
saknas.
Komponenterna kan variera pa olika platser.

Panelkontroll

@ Logotyp for distansstodet
Dra inte hart i logotypen for distansstodet. Logotypen kan
ga sondereller ga av.

@ Fjarrsensor

Tryck pé en knapp pa fjarrkontrollen och rikta den mot

nederkanten pé produktens framsida nar du vill utfora

funktionen. Sensorn pé fjarrkontrollen sitter langst ned pa
produkten.

- Anvéandning av andra skarmenheten pad samma plats
som fjarrkontrollen for den har produkten kan orsaka att
skarmenheterna styrs utan avsikt.

©® Panelknapp

Fels6kningsguide

Problem Losningar

Kontrollera kabelanslutningen mellan

La pantalla

se enciende

y se apaga
continuamente.

Compruebe la conexién del cable entre
el productoy el PC, aseglrese de que la
conexion sea firme.

Compruebe que el producto esté

Sin sefial se conectado correctamente con un cable.
muestra en la - —
pantalla. Compruebe que el dispositivo conectado

al producto esté encendido.

- Este es un producto de clase A. En un entorno doméstico
este producto puede provocar interferencias de radio, en
cuyo caso el usuario debera tomar las medidas adecuadas.

- Para obtener informacién sobre los compromisos
medioambientales y las obligaciones legales de algln
producto especifico de Samsung, como por ejemplo REACH,
WEEE o las pilas, visite http://www.samsung.com/uk/
aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/
data_corner.html

- Para obtener especificaciones detalladas de cada dispositivo,
visite el sitio web de Samsung Electronics.

Skarmen haller p&
att slas pa och av.

produkten och datorn och se till att
anslutningen ar séker.

Ingen signal visas
pa skarmen.

Kontrollera att produkten &r korrekt
ansluten med en kabel.

Kontrollera att enheten som &ransluten
till produkten som &r paslagen.

- Detta &ren produkt av klass A. | hemmiljé kan produkten
orsaka radiostorningar. | sa fall kan anvandaren behova
vidta nédvandiga atgarder.

- Mer information om Samsungs miljéataganden och
produktspecifika skyldigheter, t.ex. REACH, WEEE, batterier,
finns pa http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Detaljerade enhetsspecifikationer finns pa Samsung
Electronics webbplats.

| Polski
Skrécona instrukcja konfiguracji

- Koloriwyglad moga sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od produktu.
Jego specyfikacja moze bez wczesniejszego powiadomienia
ulec zmianie majacej na celu poprawe jakosci pracy.

- Wiecej informacji mozna uzyska¢, pobierajac instrukcje
obstugi ze strony internetowe;j.

Nalezy sie zapoznac z opisami na poprzedniej stronie.

Sprawdzanie zawartosci

(1) Skrécona instrukcja konfiguracji (2) Karta gwarancyjna
(Dostepna w zaleznosci od kraju) (3) Instrukcja montazu

(4) Kabel zasilajacy (5) Baterie (Dostepna w zaleznosci od kraju)
(6) Pilot (7) Adapter RS232C (IN) (8) UCHWYT NA PRZEWODY

Jezeli brakuje jakichkolwiek elementéw, skontaktuj sie ze
sprzedawca produktu.

Zawartos¢ opakowania moze sie rézni¢ w zaleznosci od miejsca
zakupu.

Panel sterowania

@ Element dystansowy z logo

Nie ciaggna¢ z nadmierng sitg za element dystansowy

opatrzony logo. Logo moze zostac rozerwane lub

odtamane.
® Czujnik pilota

Aby skorzystac z funkgji, nalezy nacisnac przycisk na

pilocie zdalnego sterowania skierowanym na dolng cze$¢

przodu urzadzenia. Czujnik zdalnego sterowania znajduje
sie w dolnej cze$ci urzadzenia.

- Korzystanie z innych urzadzen do wyswietlania w
przestrzeni wykorzystywanej do korzystania z pilota
moze spowodowac nieumyslne kontrolowanie tych
urzadzen.

® Przycisk panelu

Instrukcja rozwigzywania probleméw

Problem Rozwiazanie

Ekran , — .

naprzemiennie Sirawdz potqc;eme mu;dgy L{rzqdzeTem

whaczasie i a komputerem i upewnij sig, ze zostato
wykonane poprawnie.

wytacza.

) .~ | Upewnij sie, ze urzadzenie jest
Na ekranie pojawia prawidtowo podtgczone kablem.
sie komunikat Brak

sygnatu.

Sprawdz, czy urzadzenie podtaczone do
monitora jest wtaczone.

- To jest produkt klasy A. W érodowisku domowym ten
produkt moze powodowac zaktdcenia fal radiowych. W takim
przypadku moze by¢ wymagane podjecie odpowiednich
Srodkow.

- Informacje na temat zobowigzan firmy Samsung w zakresie
ochrony $rodowiska oraz przestrzegania przepiséw
regulacyjnych dotyczacych produktéw, np. rozporzadzenia
REACH, dyrektywy WEEE oraz dyrektywy w sprawie baterii
i akumulatoréw, mozna znalez¢ pod adresem http://www.
samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/samsungelectronics/
corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Szczegbtowe dane techniczne urzadzen mozna znalez¢ na
stronie internetowej firmy Samsung Electronics.

| Turkge
Hizli Kurulum Kilavuzu

- Renk ve g6riinlim Uriine bagli olarak degisebilir ve teknik
o6zellikler performansi arttirmak igin haber verilmeksizin
degistirilebilir.

- Ek ayrintilari¢in web sitesinden kullanici kilavuzunu indirin.

Onceki sayfada yer alan aciklamalara bakin.

Bilesenleri Kontrol Etme

(1) Hizli Kurulum Kilavuzu (2) Garanti karti (Bazi bélgelerde
bulunmaz) (3) Mevzuat kilavuzu (4) Gii¢ kablosu (5) Piller (Bazi
bélgelerde bulunmaz) (6) Uzaktan Kumanda (7) RS232C(IN)
Adaptor (8) KABLO TUTUCU

Herhangi bir parca eksikse, Urtint satin aldiginiz saticiyla temas
kurun.
Parcalar farkli bolgelerde farklilik gésterebilir.

Denetim Masasi

@ Araparca logosu
Ara parca logosunu gii¢ kullanarak cekmeyin. Logo
yirtilabilir veya kopabilir.

@ Uzaktan kumanda sensori

ilgili islevi gerceklestirmek icin uzaktan kumandayi GirGiniin

6nytziinde alt tarafa dogrultarak bir digmeye basin.

Uzaktan kumanda senséri Griintin alt tarafinda bulunur.

- Bi Uriinlin uzaktan kumandasiyla ayni yerde baska
goriintileme cihazlar kullanmak, diger goriintileme
cihazlarinin yanlislikla kontrol edilmesine neden olabilir.

® Panel dugmesi

Sorun Giderme Kilavuzu

Sorunlar Coziimler

Ekran acilip Uriin ve PC arasindaki kablo baglantisini
kapanmaya devam | kontrol edin ve baglantinin saglam
ediyor. oldugundan emin olun.

Uriiniin bir kabloyla dogru sekilde
Ekranda Sinyal Yok| baglandigini kontrol edin.

goruntiileniyor. Cihazin bagli oldugu driinin acik
oldugunu kontrol edin.

- Bu, Asinifi bir riindir. Ev ortaminda bu triin radyo
parazitlenmesine neden olabilir ve bu durumda kullanicinin
uygun énlemler almasi gerekebilir.

- Samsung’un cevre taahhitleri ve REACH, WEEE, Piller
gibi triine 6zel mevzuat ytkimlilikleri hakkinda bilgi
icin bkz. http://www.samsung.com/uk/aboutsamsung/
samsungelectronics/corporatecitizenship/data_corner.html

- Cihazin ayrintili teknik 6zellikleri i¢in Samsung Electronics
web sitesini ziyaret edin.



